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Statement of the Case


Petitioner, Alicia Gonzales, appeals the denial of her grievance regarding alleged violations of the Education Code provisions involving planning and preparation time and limiting interruptions of the school day by the board of trustees of the South San Antonio Independent School District, Respondent.  

Joan Howard Allen is the Administrative Law Judge. Petitioner is represented by Martha Owen, Attorney at Law, Austin, Texas. Respondent is represented by Beverly West Stephens, Attorney at Law, San Antonio, Texas.  

A Proposal for Decision was issued recommending that Petitioner’s appeal be granted in part and denied in part.  Exceptions and replies were filed and considered.

Findings of Fact
After due consideration of the record and matters officially noticed, it is concluded that the following Findings of Fact are supported by substantial evidence and are the Findings of Fact that can best support Respondent’s decision
:


1.
Petitioner’s principal called Petitioner into the office for two meetings regarding additional tutoring duties during Petitioner’s planning and preparation time.  Petitioner did not object to the scheduling. However, she did object that her teacher representative was not present.
2.
Petitioner’s principal subsequently delivered a disciplinary warning form to Petitioner while walking through the classroom during class time.  At the time, no instruction was occurring and the students were coloring.
3.
The disciplinary warning form states that “Teacher was asked and directed repeatedly to meet with her principal during her conference time period to discuss issues that she requested be presented to principal…” (emphasis added) and that such failure constitutes insubordination and failure to comply with official directives.  (LR 0004).
Discussion


Petitioner  presents two issues: that she was required to meet with her principal during her planning and preparation time in violation of section 21.404 of the Education Code and that the delivery of a disciplinary letter of warning while students were in the classroom violated section 25.083, which limits interruptions of the school day.
Planning and Preparation Time


Respondent contends that Petitioner voluntarily met with her principal during her planning and preparation time and thus, no violation of section 21.404 occurred.
  However, this position is directly contradicted by the principal’s disciplinary warning, which characterizes Petitioner’s failure to meet during her conference period as “insubordination and failure to comply with official directives.”  Regardless of whether Petitioner objected to the scheduling on this basis, it is clear from the principal’s disciplinary notice that she issued a directive that required Petitioner to meet with her during the teacher’s planning time.  Section 21.404 prohibits a district from requiring participation in any other activity during this time.  
Respondent’s denial of Petitioner’s grievance on this basis is not supported by substantial evidence.  Other than Respondent’s characterization of Petitioner’s participation as “voluntary,” the record is devoid of evidence that Petitioner’s attendance at these meetings was not mandatory.  Reasonable minds could not have reached the board’s conclusion that attendance at a meeting during a teacher’s conference time was optional.  Texas Health Facilities Comm'n v. Charter Medical-Dallas Inc., 665 S.W.2d 446, 452-53 (Tex.1984).  As such, the principal’s action violates section 21.404 of the Education Code.
Petitioner’s appeal on this basis is granted.
Interruptions During the School Day


Petitioner alleges that the principal’s delivery of the disciplinary warning note during the classroom day violated section 25.083.
  Petitioner’s interpretation of this provision is far too restrictive.  Interruptions are not prohibited; they are to be limited.  Second, the focus of the limitation is on announcements and sales promotions.  Delivering school-related correspondence during a walk-though does not rise to the level of a non-academic interruption.  
Petitioner’s appeal on this basis is denied.

Relief


Petitioner requests that the Commissioner determine that Respondent acted in violation of Texas Education Code section 21.404, that the denial of Petitioner’s grievance was illegal, arbitrary, capricious and not supported by substantial evidence, and that the grievance determination should be reversed.  Respondent should be ordered to place a copy of the final Commissioner’s Decision in Petitioner’s file as an attachment to the disciplinary warning form set forth on pages 3 through 5 of the local record.
  Respondent’s decision as to the class interruption issue is upheld.
Conclusions of Law


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings, in my capacity as Designee of the Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Commissioner has jurisdiction to hear this cause under Texas Education Code section 7.057.

2.
Petitioner’s principal violated Texas Education Code section 21.404 when she required Petitioner to attend meetings with her during Petitioner’s duty-free planning and preparation period.  
3.
Petitioner did not voluntarily attend a meeting with her principal during her planning and preparation time.

4.
Respondent’s denial of Petitioner’s grievance asserting that she was required to attend meetings during her planning and preparation time in violation of Texas Education Code section 21.404 is not supported by substantial evidence and is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious.

5.
Delivering a disciplinary warning form to a teacher during classroom time does not violate Texas Education Code section 25.083.

6.
Respondent’s denial of Petitioner’s grievance asserting that delivering a disciplinary warning during classroom time does not violate Texas Education Code section 25.083 is supported by substantial evidence and is not unlawful, arbitrary and capricious.

7.
Petitioner’s appeal should be granted in part and denied in part and a copy of the Commissioner’s Decision should be placed in Petitioner’s file as an attachment to the disciplinary warning form contained on pages 2 through 5 of the local record.  All other relief not specifically granted should be denied.
O R D E R

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Designee of the Commissioner of Education, it is hereby


ORDERED that Petitioner’s appeal be, and is hereby, DENIED.

SIGNED AND ISSUED this _______ day of ______________________, 2007.



















____________________________________







ROBERT SCOTT






CHIEF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 






BY DESIGNATION

� This standard of review is described in Bosworth v. East Central Independent School District, Docket No. 090-R1-803 (Comm’r Educ. 2003).


� § 21.404.  PLANNING AND PREPARATION TIME.  Each classroom teacher is entitled to at least 450 minutes within each 


two-week period for instructional preparation, including parent-teacher conferences, evaluating students' work, and planning.  A planning and preparation period under this section may not be less than 45 minutes within the instructional day.  During a planning and preparation period, a classroom teacher may not be required to participate in any other activity.





� § 25.083.  SCHOOL DAY INTERRUPTIONS.  The board of trustees of each school district shall adopt and strictly enforce a 


policy limiting interruptions of classes during the school day for nonacademic activities such as announcements and sales promotions.  At a minimum, the policy must limit announcements other than emergency announcements to once during the school day.





� The parties had previously agreed to seal the disciplinary warning form.  The Commissioner’s Decision should be included as ordered and the originally sealed packet should be resealed.
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